



SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CITY OF PROVIDENCE, RHODE
ISLAND, derivatively on behalf of
JPMORGAN CHASE & CO.,

Plaintiff Below-Appellant,

v.

JAMES DIMON, *et al.*,

Defendants Below-Appellees,

-and-

JPMORGAN CHASE & CO.,

Nominal Defendant Below-
Appellee

No. 465, 2015

Court Below:
Court of Chancery of the State of
Delaware, Civil Action No. 9692-VCP

**APPELLANT THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND'S
REPLY BRIEF**

Dated: December 10, 2015

**Public Version Dated:
December 22, 2015**

OF COUNSEL:

**KAPLAN FOX &
KILSHEIMER LLP**
Frederic S. Fox
Jeffrey P. Campisi
850 Third Avenue, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 687-1980

RIGRODSKY & LONG, P.A.

Seth D. Rigrotsky (#3147)
Brian D. Long (#4347)
Gina M. Serra (#5387)
Jeremy J. Riley (#5791)
2 Righter Parkway, Suite 120
Wilmington, DE 19803
(302) 295-5310

Attorneys for Plaintiff Below-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations iii

Argument..... 2

A. An Analysis of the New York *Res Judicata* Factors Weighs Heavily Against Application of the Doctrine to Preclude Plaintiff's Claims 4

1. Whether the Underlying Facts are Related in Time, Space, Origin, or Motivation..... 4

 a. There Are Material Differences in Time 4

 b. There Are Material Differences in Space 5

 c. There Are Material Differences in Origin and Motivation 7

2. Whether They Form a Convenient Trial Unit..... 8

 a. A Trial Involving Plaintiff's Claims Would Involve Unique Evidence and Witnesses 8

 b. A Trial Involving the Claims Alleged in the *Central Laborers'* Complaint Would Involve Witnesses and Evidence That Have Nothing to Do with Plaintiff's Claims 10

3. Whether Their Treatment as a Unit Conforms to the Parties' Expectations or Business Understanding or Usage..... 11

 a. The Company Treated *Central Laborers'* as Limited to Transactions Involving Madoff..... 11

 b. The Relevant Transactions Cannot Be Treated as One Unit..... 12

B. Defendants' Additional Arguments Do Not Support Application of *Res Judicata* to Bar Plaintiff's Claims 14

C. The Relief Sought in the *Central Laborers'* Complaint and Plaintiff's Complaint Is Materially Different..... 16

1. The Court Can Sever Any Overlapping Claims Relating to the
DPA..... 17

D. The Court Should Not Consider Defendants’ Collateral Estoppel
Argument..... 19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>33 Seminary LLC v. City of Binghamton</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 282 (N.D.N.Y. 2012).....	2
<i>Braunstein v. Braunstein</i> , 497 N.Y.S.2d 58 (N.Y. App. Div. 1985)	2
<i>Central Laborers Pension Fund v. News Corp.</i> , 45 A.3d 139 (Del. 2012).....	19
<i>Chen v. Fischer</i> , 843 N.E.2d 723 (N.Y. 2005).....	3
<i>Coliseum Towers Assocs. v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , 637 N.Y.S.2d 972 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996)	7, 11, 15
<i>Hancock v. Arts4All, Ltd.</i> , 858 N.Y.S.2d 92 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008)	16
<i>In re Ethel F. Peierls Charitable Lead Unitrust</i> , 77 A.3d 232 (Del. 2013).....	19
<i>Lemos v. Willis</i> , 858 A.2d 955 (Del. 2004).....	19, 20
<i>Lukowsky v. Shalit</i> , 487 N.Y.S.2d 781 (N.Y. App. Div. 1985)	14
<i>M.G. Bancorporation, Inc. v. Le Beau</i> , 737 A.2d 513 (Del. 1999).....	20
<i>Medcalf v. Thompson Hine LLP</i> , 84 F. Supp. 3d 313 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	16, 17
<i>O'Brien v. City of Syracuse</i> , 429 N.E.2d 1158 (N.Y. 1981).....	2, 16

RBC Capital Mkts., LLC v. Jervis,
2015 Del. LEXIS 629 (Del. Nov. 30, 2015) 19

Reyes v. Fairfield Props.,
661 F. Supp. 2d 249 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 18

Smith v. Russell Sage Coll.,
429 N.E.2d 746 (N.Y. 1981)..... 2

Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.,
651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)..... 19
